

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota, by and through)
 Workforce Safety and Insurance,)
)
 Appellee)
)
 v.)
)
 Cherokee Services Group, LLC,)
 Cherokee Nation Government)
 Solutions, LLC, Cherokee Medical)
 Services, LLC, Cherokee Nation)
 Technologies, LLC, Steven Bilby and)
 Hudson Insurance Company,)
)
)
 Appellants)

Supreme Court No. 20200166

District Court No. 2018-cv-01075

APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER REVERSING ADMINISTRATIVE
 LAW JUDGE’S DECISION DATED MAY 13, 2020, THE DISTRICT COURT’S
 ORDER FOR JUDGMENT DATED MAY 14, 2020, AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S
 JUDGMENT DATED MAY 14, 2020

APPELLANTS’ BRIEF – ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Lawrence E. King (#04997)
 Zuger Kirmis & Smith, PLLP
 316 N. 5th Street
 P.O. Box 1695
 Bismarck, ND 58502-1695
 701-223-2711
 lking@zkslaw.com
 Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	4
Statement of the Facts	15
Standard of Review.....	23
Argument	25
Law and Argument	26
I. Tribal Sovereign Immunity Precludes WSI From Applying North Dakota Workers’ Compensation Laws to the Cherokee Entities.....	26
A. Tribes and tribal businesses enjoy sovereign immunity.	26
B. Tribal sovereign immunity extends to commercial activity occurring outside the tribe’s reservation or territory.	30
C. The ALJ properly held that sovereign immunity protects the Cherokee Entities.	33
D. The District Court erred by failing even to consider – much less recognize – the sovereign immunity of the Cherokee Entities.	34
II. The ALJ Correctly Concluded Bilby Is Not Personally Liable For Unpaid Premiums, Interest, Penalties, And Costs Under N.D.C.C. § 65-04-26.1 And Bilby Is Entitled To Sovereign Immunity.	37
III. The ALJ Correctly Concluded WSI Has No Authority To Issue A Cease And Desist Order To Hudson Insurance Company.	42
Conclusion	47
Request for Oral Argument.....	48
Certificate of Compliance	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<i>Baier v. Job Serv.</i> , N.D., 2004 ND 27, 673 N.W.2d 923.....	24
<i>Bay Mills</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	27, 28
<i>Bergum v. N.D. Workforce Safety & Ins.</i> , 2009 ND 52, 764 N.W.2d 178	24
<i>C&L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	30
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 5 Pet. 1, 17, 8 L. Ed. 25 (1831)	26
<i>Cupo v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 860 So.2d 1078 (D.Ct. Fl. 2003)	28
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Fletcher v. U.S.</i> , 116 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Cmty. Coll.</i> , 205 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Inyo Cty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty.</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003)	29
<i>Johnson v. N.D. Workforce Safety & Ins.</i> , 2012 ND 27, 812 N.W.2d 467	24
<i>Kenai Oil & Gas Inc. v. Dept. of Interior</i> , 522 F. Supp. 521 (D. Utah 1981).....	37
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	27, 30, 35, 36
<i>Lewis v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. ____, 137, S. Ct. 1285 (2017)	38, 40

Cases Continued

Paragraph

Mendoza v. Isleta Resort and Casino,
460 P.3d 467 (N.M. 2020)28

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
572 U.S. 782 (2014)26

Middletown Rancheria of Pomo Indians v. Workers’ Compensation Appeals Bd.,
60 Cal.App. 4th 1340 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)28

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981)36

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S.535 (2001)36

Oklahoma Tax. Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Oklahoma,
498 U.S. 505 (1991)28, 31

Rodenbiker v. Workforce Safety & Ins.,
2007 ND 169, 740 N.W.2d 83124

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978)26, 27, 33

Spectrum Care v. Stevick,
2006 ND 155, 718 N.W.2d 59324

Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g,
476 U.S. 877 (1986)27, 28

United States v. Dion,
476 U.S. 734 (1986)33

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959)36

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
137 S. Ct. at 1291	40
N.D.C.C. Title 65	5, 8, 42
N.D.C.C. § 26.1-02-02	42
N.D.C.C. §§ 28-32-46 and 28-32-49	24, 41, 46
N.D.C.C. § 65-04-26.1	25, 39, 40, 46
N.D.C.C. § 65-04-33	5
N.D.C.C. § 65-08-01(4)	44

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
Cherokee Nation Worker’s Compensation Act	17
